



## COUNTY OF LAKE

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 22-632 Version: 1 Name:

Type: Action Item Status: Agenda Ready

File created: 6/13/2022 In control: BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On agenda: 6/28/2022 Final action:

Title: a) Approve Purchase of Mandated Client Services Described as After Care Services with Evolve

Youth Services and Authorize Director of Social Services or her Designee to Issue a Purchase Order

in an Amount not to exceed \$40,860.

**Sponsors:** Social Services

Indexes:

**Code sections:** 

Attachments: 1. Evolve Youth Services- invoices

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

## Memorandum

Date: June 28, 2022

To: The Honorable Lake County Board of Supervisors

From: Crystal Markytan, Director Lake County Social Services

Subject: a) Approve Purchase of mandated client services described as after care services with Evolve

Youth Services and authorize Director of Social Services or her designee to issue a purchase

order in an amount not to exceed \$40,860.

## **Executive Summary:**

CWS is mandated by the federal government (AB 153) to immediately provide a minimum of 6 months of aftercare services when foster youth transition from a short-term residential treatment placement (STRTP) to a less restrictive placement.

An LCDSS foster youth was transitioned from a residential placement to a resource home in Humboldt County where he is living with a half sibling. All previous placements of this youth have been unsuccessful with the exception of the high-level (STRTP) he was transitioned from. This potentially permanent placement would allow the siblings to remain together and requires the support of extensive outside services, which are available through Evolve, a non-profit organization already working with the sibling in the home. This placement was determined to be in the best interest of the aforementioned foster youth.

At the time of this placement, the state had not set rates for after care services so CWS worked with the facility

to develop a cost for the package of services to be delivered on a monthly basis. Once the package of services had been determined and was consistent with the State's expectation and rate system, Evolve sent an invoice for the previous seven months.

Typically, the non-discretionary nature of these services billed on a monthly basis would fall far below the amount requiring BOS approval. However, due to the extenuating circumstances described above, seven months of invoices are now due which exceeds department purchasing authority limits and does require BOS approval.

LCDSS anticipates additional invoices for the months of March to June 2022 in the amount not to exceed \$34,000 to come before the BOS for approval in July 2022. It is the intent of LCDSS to contract with this non-profit in the next year if the intent is to continue services for this youth.

If not budgeted, fill in the bl Estimated Cost: Ar	anks below only: nount Budgeted:	Additional Requested: Future Annual Cost:	
Consistency with Vision 202	28 (check all that apply):	☐ Not applicable	
	☐ Public Safety	☐ Disaster Prevention, Preparedness, Recove	ery
☐ Economic Development	☐ Infrastructure	☐ County Workforce	•
☐ Community Collaboration	☐ Business Proces	s Efficiency □ Clear Ĺake	

**Recommended Action:** a) Approve Purchase of mandated client services described as after care services with Evolve Youth Services and authorize Director of Social Services or her designee to issue a purchase order in an amount not to exceed \$ 40,086.